not materially harm our business. For these and other reasons, we believe that it is no longer reasonable to predict whether a patent will be
granted, when it will be granted or whether all the claims in a granted patent ultimately will be upheld. Therefore, management believes it is
preferable to expense all patent costs incurred as period costs. The expensing of patent costs as a period cost will more closely align these
expenses with the time when we expect to recognize the related revenue from the patented technology.

6

Edgar Filing: NANOPHASE TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 9

Table of Contents

The change in accounting method to expense patent costs was completed in accordance with FASB ASC Section 250 (formerly SFAS No. 154
Accounting Changes and Error Corrections). The Company applied this change in accounting method by retrospectively restating prior year
financial statements.

The effect of the change in accounting method on operating results for the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2008 was as
follows:

Three months ended September 30, 2008
As

Originally
Reported

As Adjusted
for Accounting

Change
Effect of
Change

Statements of operations
Patent abandonment $ 25,844 $ �  $ 25,844
Patent expense �  1,818 (1,818)
Amortization expense 11,556 2,098 9,458
Loss from operations (2,878,822) (2,845,338) 33,484
Net loss (2,834,582) (2,801,098) 33,484
Basic and diluted loss per share (0.13) (0.13) �

Nine months ended September 30, 2008
As

Originally
Reported

As Adjusted
for Accounting

Change
Effect of
Change

Statements of operations
Patent abandonment $ 156,680 $ �  $ 156,680
Patent expense �  36,425 (36,425)
Amortization expense 34,574 6,218 28,356
Loss from operations (4,791,240) (4,642,629) 148,611
Net loss (4,570,392) (4,421,781) 148,611
Basic and diluted loss per share (0.22) (0.21) 0.01

The effect of the change in accounting method on the statements of cash flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2008 was as follows:
Nine months ended September 30, 2008
As

Originally
Reported

As Adjusted
for Accounting

Change
Effect of
Change

Net loss $ (4,570,392) $ (4,421,781) $ 148,611

Depreciation and amortization 982,273 953,917 (28,356)

Patent/trademark abandonment charges 193,894 37,214 (156,680)

Net cash used in operating activities (1,292,739) (1,329,164) (36,425)

Acquisition of patents (36,425) �  36,425

Net cash provided by investing activities 1,340,743 1,377,168 36,425

Increase in cash and cash equivalents 46,454 46,454 �
Cash and cash equivalents, January 1, 2008 563,075 563,075 �

Cash and cash equivalents, September 30, 2008 $ 609,529 $ 609,529 $ �

Edgar Filing: NANOPHASE TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 10

7

Edgar Filing: NANOPHASE TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 11

Table of Contents

(4) Financial Instruments

The fair value framework requires the categorization of assets and liabilities into three levels based upon the assumptions (inputs) used to price
the assets or liabilities. Level 1 provides the most reliable measure of fair value, whereas Level 3 generally requires significant management